11-30-2000 **U.S. Department of Commerce** FORM PTO-1619 A Expires 06/30/99 Patent and Trademark Office OMB 0651-0027 **PATENT** 101532103 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies) Submission Type Conveyance Type **Assignment Security Agreement** New **Resubmission (Non-Recordation)** License Change of Name Document ID# Correction of PTO Error Other Merger Reel # Frame # U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) **Corrective Document** Reel # Frame # **Departmental File** Secret File Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Conveying Party(ies) Month Day Year Name (line 1) Krupp Fabco Company 10022000 Name (line 2) Execution Date Month Day Year Second Party Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached if document to be recorded Name (line 1) TKA Fabco Corp. is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United Name (line 2) States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. Address (line 1) 850 Division Road (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Address (line 2) Windsor, Ontario Canada Address (line 3) N9A 6P7 State/Country **Domestic Representative Name and Address** Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 00000332 07956999 11/20/2000 GTON11 280.00 DF 01 FC:581

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gethering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 011277 FRAME: 0245

PORM PTO-1619B Expires 08/30/99 OMB 0861-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Num	ber (905) 771-6414
Name Ivor M. Hughes		
Address (line 1) Barrister & Solicitor,	, Patent & Trademark Agents	
Address (line 2) 175 Commerce Valley Dr	rive West, Suite 200	
Address (line 3) Thornhill, Ontario		
Address (line 4) Canada L3T 7P6		
Pages Enter the total number of pages including any attachments	ages of the attached conveyance d	ocument # 1
Application Number(s) or Patent Nu	· · · ————————————————————————————————	ark if additional numbers attached
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Application Number(s)		mbers for the same property). Patent Number(s)
07/956,999 07/956	4,641,732	6,092,790
08/753,486	5,037,047	
08/871,142	5,188,341	
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Pat signed by the first named executing inventor.	ent Application, enter the date the patent ap	plication was Month Day Year
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)	PCT PCT	PCT
Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.		PCT
Number of Properties	otal number of properties involved.	# 7
Fee Amount Fee Amount	for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.4	1): \$ 280.00
Method of Payment: Enc Deposit Account	losed X Deposit Account]
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if ad-	ditional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:	# 08-3255
	Authorization to charge additional fee	s: Yes X No
Statement and Signature		
To the best of my knowledge and be attached copy is a true copy of the indicated herein. Neil H. Hughes, Reg. #33,636	pelief, the foregoing information is a original document. Charges to de	posit account are authorized, as October 30, 2000
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date

PATENT REEL: 011277 FRAME: 0246

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, Krupp Fabco Company, whose complete address is 850 Division Road, Windsor, Ontario, N9A 6P7 Canada, hereafter referred to as the Applicant/Patentee, has invented certain new and useful improvements in the following:

for which an application for a United States Patent was filed:

Applic. No.	Filing Date		<u>Title</u>
07/956,999 08/753,486 08/871,142	October 6, 1992 November 26, 1996 June 9, 1997	} }	Safety Latch for a Tire Carrier and Improvements Therefor

and for which an application for a United States Patent was filed and has issued:

Patent No.	Filing Date	Issue Date	<u>Title</u>
4,641,732	Apr. 25, 1985	Feb. 10, 1987	Damping Structure Tilt Stand Safety Latch for a Tire Carrier Safety Latch for a Tire Carrier and Improvements Therefor
5,037,047	May 31, 1989	Aug. 6, 1991	
5,188,341	Jan. 10,1991	Feb. 23, 1993	
6,092,790	July 17, 1995	July 25, 2000	

Whereas, TKA Fabco Corp., whose full post office address is 850 Division Road, Windsor, Ontario, Canada, N9A 6P7, herein referred to "assignee" is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, the applicant/patentee, by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted or have been granted therefor in the United States, and to any and all reissues thereof, and to all supplementary, divisional, and continuation applications thereof, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by it had this assignment and sale not been made.

Executed this ______ day of ______, 2000, at the City of Windsor, in the Province of Ontario, Canada.

City of Windsor, Province of Ontario, Canada Before me personally appeared said

Mike Mouat

and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this 2 ^1 day of October, 2000.

TKA Fabco Corp.

Name

PATENT REEL: 011277 FRAME: 0247

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, **Krupp Fabco Company**, whose complete address is 850 Division Road, Windsor, Ontario, N9A 6P7 Canada, hereafter referred to as the Applicant/Patentee, has invented certain new and useful improvements in the following:

for which an application for a United States Patent was filed:

Applic. No.	Filing Date		<u>Title</u>
07/956,999	October 6, 1992	}	Safety Latch for a Tire Carrier and Improvements Therefor
08/753,486	November 26, 1996	}	
08/871,142	June 9, 1997	}	

and for which an application for a United States Patent was filed and has issued:

Patent No.	Filing Date	Issue Date	<u>Title</u>
4,641,732	Apr. 25, 1985	Feb. 10, 1987	Damping Structure Tilt Stand Safety Latch for a Tire Carrier Safety Latch for a Tire Carrier and Improvements Therefor
5,037,047	May 31, 1989	Aug. 6, 1991	
5,188,341	Jan. 10,1991	Feb. 23, 1993	
6,092,790	July 17, 1995	July 25, 2000	

Whereas, **TKA Fabco Corp.**, whose full post office address is 850 Division Road, Windsor, Ontario, Canada, N9A 6P7, herein referred to "assignee" is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, the applicant/patentee, by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted or have been granted therefor in the United States, and to any and all reissues thereof, and to all supplementary, divisional, and continuation applications thereof, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by it had this assignment and sale not been made.

Executed this 2nd day of 2100, 2000, at the City of Windsor, in the Province of Ontario, Canada.

City of Windsor,
Province of Ontario, Canada
Before me personally appeared said

Mike Mount
and acknowledged the foregoing
instrument to be his free act and deed
this 2nd day of Ontario, 2000.

TKA Fabco Corp.

Name

Copocity

ASC

Commissioner or Notary Publi

PATENT REEL: 011277 FRAME: 0248

RECORDED: 10/31/2000